FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this  day of , 2017, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation (“City”), and CSG Consultants, Inc., a
California Corporation, whose address of record is 550 Pilgrim Drive, Foster City,
California 94404 (“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to provide building and planning
services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services (“Agreement”) dated August 22, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend said Agreement to provide
for additional compensation in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 22, “ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION,” is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

“SECTION 22. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.
City shall pay to Consultant the not to exceed additional
sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for
the continued work described in Exhibit A to the
Agreement and in accordance with the rates set forth in
Exhibit C to the Agreement.”

2. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated August 22, 2014,
shall remain in full force and effect.

/17

117

X:\Agreements\Planning\2017\1st Amendment to PSA - CSG Consultants Re Building and Planning Services.docx

1

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

City Manager

ATTEST:
STEVE CARRIGAN, CITY CLERK

BY:

Assistant/Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: WB} /=) ~2847
9/{/ Attof‘% Date

ACCOUNT DATA:

BY:

Verified by Finance Officer

X:\Agreements\Planning\2017\1st Amendment to PSA - CSG Consultants Re Building and Planning Services.docx

2

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 2



CONSULTANT
- CSG CONSULTANTS, INC.,
A California Corporation

BY: %éb/

(Sig%ature)

(Typed Name)

Its:_ PRESIDENT
(Title)

BY: /f: ' Q/‘g/

(Sigﬁ;{/t{lre)

(Typed Name)

Its:__SECRETARY
(Title)

Taxpayer I.D. No._91- 2053749

ADDRESS: 1700-SouthAtsht Blvd

3 Fleer FOSTERCITY,CA 94404
Sanvateo; €CA-94402-

TELEPHONE: (916) 492-2275
FAX: (9/6) Y92-2374
E-MAIL:_CRukETra@ csGENGRcoM

X:\Agreements\Planning\2017\1st Amendment to PSA - CSG Consultants Re Building and Planning Services.docx

3

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 3



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 2+ =~ dayof
Adewsi 2014, by and between the City of \/Ierced, a California Charter
Municipal Corporation, whose address of record is 678 West 18™ Street, Merced,
California 95340, (hereinafter referred to as “City”) and CSG Consultants, Inc., a
California Corporation, whose address of record is 1700 South Amphlett Blvd., 3"
Floor, San Mateo, California 94402 (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant™).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to provide building and planning
services; and,

WHEREAS, Consultant represents that it possesses the professional skills to
provide building and planning services in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, hereby agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Consultant shall furnish the following
services: Consultant shall provide the building and planning services described in
Exhibit “A™ attached hereto.

No additional services shall be performed by Consultant unless approved in
advance in writing by the City, stating the dollar value of the services, the method
of payment, and any adjustment in contract time. All such services are to be
coordinated with City and the results of the work shall be monitored by the

DITCC»CT 01 Du‘vs—lvumc“t E:vx ?i S5 O },“ L’iegl:f}f‘f H‘:’"&TE’;- C:., ﬂi"ﬁ.. micans b-y' —‘vluvzl
the work 1s accomplished shall be the sole responsibility of the Consultant.

2. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. All of the work outlined in the Scope

. it
Sf ,,_.'er‘“}.ces Shaii i‘\r\ F‘/\T'?'!p}ﬂfﬂl(‘; f7'§ ”!Cf‘(\?‘f‘x"}}‘\f\ﬂ f‘k 1+)’\ f}‘\e LfC%ﬂi)/‘IV??S 041] ‘P‘}l’}d i?"\‘ E‘i}-‘l‘g JEL

“B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. By mutual agreement
and written addendum to this Agreement, the City and the Consultant may change
the requirements in said Schedule.

3. RESERVED.

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 4



4. COMPENSATION. Payment by the City to the Consultant for actual
services rendered under this Agreement shall be made upon presentation of an
mvoice detailing services performed under the Scope of Services, in accordance
with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C” attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference. The Consultant agrees fo provide all services required under
the Scope of Services in Exhibit A within the compensation amount set forth in
Exhibit “C7. For Consultant’s services rendered under this Agreement, City shall
pay Consultant the not to exceed sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20.000.00).

3. METHOD OF PAYMENT. Compensation to Consultant shall be
paid by the City after submission by Consultant of an invoice delineating the
services performed.

6. RECORDS. It 1s understood and agreed that all plans, studies,
specifications, data magnetically or otherwise recorded on computer or computer
disketties, records, files, reports, etc., in possession of the Consuitant relating to the
matters covered by this Agreement shall be the property of the City, and
Consultant hereby agrees to deliver the same to the City upon termination of the
Agreement. [t 15 understood and agreed that the documents and other materials
including but not Himited to those set forth hereinabove, prepared pursuant to this
Agreement are prepared specifically for the City and are not necessarily suitable
for any future or other use,

7. CONSULTANT'S BOOKS AND RECORDS, Consultant ¢hall
matntain any and all ledgers, books of account. invoices. vouchers, canceled

P

checks. and other records or documents evidencing or mEatmw 1o charﬁ"es for

P AT et o~
PPt uuL;;_‘u,uu,

to be maint ?cd shai% ba made a \-‘di}ub%ﬁ fm mpu tion, a&dh and/or copying at

1 -
SRR T = YTEREOY P Loy f o aoa ~C TR ey by 1ie =5 7Y
any thme gur II"?;I_ regutar business hous s, Upon oral or written request o

1

g. INDEPENDENT CONT

Consultant 1s an independent contractor and ¢t

T LY. P A B SR
OUNAQerstandg that

1 ¥
=3 shall not be
{H‘f‘1§(\3‘§7-¥

emplovees of or have any contractua - shall

be mspunsib]e for the pavment of all taxes, workers’ compensa wtion insurance and
unemplovment insurance. %?}é}z‘rid Consultant desire any insurance protection., the

Consultant 1s to &&Jmh Samie

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 5



In the event Consultant or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of
Consultant providing services under this Agreement is determined by a court of
competent jurisdiction or the California Public Employees Retirement System
(PERS) to be eligible for enrollment in PERS as an employee of the City,
Consultant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City for the
payment of any employee and/or employer contributions for PERS benefits on
behalf of Consultant or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the
payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would
otherwise be the responsibility of City.

0. INDEMNITY. Consultant shall indemnify, protect, defend (with
legal counsel selected by the City), save and hold City, its officers, employees, and
agents, harmless from any and all claims or causes of action for death or injury to
persons, or damage to property resulting from intentional or negligent acts, errors,
or omissions of Consultant or Consultant’s officers, employees, volunteers, and
agents during performance of this Agreement, or from any violation of any federal,
state, or municipal law or ordinance, to the extent caused, in whole or in part, by
the willful misconduct, negligent acts, or omissions of Consultant or its
employees, subcontractors, or agents, or by the quality or character of Consultant’s
work, or resulting from the negligence of the City, its officers, emplovees,
volunteers and agents, except for loss caused by the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of the City or its officers, employees, volunteers or agents. It is
understood that the duty of Consultant to indemnify and hold harmless includes
the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.
Acceptance by City of insurance certificates and endorsements required under this
Agreement does not relieve Consultant from liability under this indemnification
and hold harmless clause. This indemnification and hold harmless clause shall
survive the termination of this i‘agreemem and shall apply to any damages or
claims for damages whether or not such insurance policies shall have been
determined to apply. By execution of this Agreement, Consultant acknowledges
£

ai’ld pr_«j feg ff\ f%ﬁm ﬁrﬁ\ 1?161':3 r\% fg'\vc‘ Cantlcn an tha\t :t s a I«qafg‘ . r’l!":“'"ﬁ}z’}’i
b

[0 § IR ol Ry 4
consideration.

5
L=

10, INSURANCE. During the term of this Agreement, Consultant shall
maintain mn full force and effect at its own cost and expense, the following
msurance coverage:

3

a. Workers” Compensation Insurance. Full workers™ compensation
insurance shall be provided with a limit of at least One Hundred Thousand Dollars

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 6



($100,000) for any one person and as required by law, including Employer’s
Liability limits of $1,000,000.00 per accident. The policy shall be endorsed to
waive the insurer’s subrogation rights against the City.

b. General Liability.

(1) Consultant shall obtain and keep in full force and effect general
liability coverage at least as broad as ISO commercial general
liability coverage occurrence Form CG 0001,

(i1)  Consultant shall maintain limits of no less than One Million
Dotlars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury, personal
injury and property damage.

(iif)  The City, its officers, employees, volunteers and agents are to
be named as additional insureds under the policy, as respects
liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on
behalf of the Consuitant,

(iv)  The policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as
primary insurance for work performed by Consultant and its
sub-contractors, and that any other insurance or seif insurance
maintained by City or other named insureds shall be excess and
non-contributory,

(v)  Consultant shall maintain its commercial general liability
| coverage for three (3} years after completion of the work and
shall add an additional insured endorsement form acceptable to

the City naming the City of Merced, its officers, employees,
agents and volunteers for each vear thereafter for at least three

"IN vyeoar y i ' P A S
(3} years after completion of the work. Copies of the annual

renewal and additional insured endorsement form shall be sent
to the City within thirty (307 days of the annual renewal.

e, Automobile Insurance.

(1} Consultant shall obtain and keep in full force and effect an
automobile policy of at least One Million Dollars ($1 {}GG (}G(}}
per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

R0 Oomsaianis Be B

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 7

RoAgreerenininsneonion sorviees ZUiaPS A -



ity The City, uts ofiicers, emplovees, volunteers and agents are to
be named as additional insureds under the policy, as respects
automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the
Consultant.

(i1} The policy shall stipulate that this insurance will operate as
primary insurance for work performed by Consultant and its
sub-contractors, and that any other insurance or self insurance
maintained by City or other named insureds shall be excess and
non-contributory.

d. Professional Liability Insurance. Consultant shall carry professional
liability insurance appropriate to Consultant’s profession in the minimum amount
of One Million Dollars ($1.000,000}. Architects and engineers’ coverage 1s to be
endorsed to include contractual hability

e. Qualifications of Insurer. The insurance shall be provided by an
acceptable msurance provider. as determined by City, which satisfies all of the
following minimum requirements:

(i} Annsurance carrier admitted to do business in California and
maintaimng an agent for service of process within this State;
and,

(i1)  Aninsurance carrier with a current A.M. Best Rating of A:VI]
or ’rm@y (except for workers’ ﬂ-ompemaﬁ on provided through

Lt L 1] Loty St £
LR AN IOITHE SLEE \_,umr}_;&,fswutiuu i u:;u;

Certific m, of Insurance. ’Cc‘msuif“*‘-“t shall complete and file with the
' any operation or activity set forth in this Agreement,

g Jape

ey v e o 3
g ooverags as sel forth sbove and which shall

it
m..: 3

provide that no cancel

: atton or expiration by the inst wmmm will be made
curing the term of this Agreement, without thirty {30) davs written notice to v

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 8



Fi. ASSIGNABILITY OF AGREEMENT. It is understood and agreed
that this Agreement contemplates personal performance by the Consultant and is
based upon a determination of its unique personal competence and experience and
upon its specialized personal knowledge. Assignments of any or all rights, duties
or obligations of the Consultant under this Agreement will be permitted only with
the express written consent of the City,

12, TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF CITY. The City may
terminate this Agreement any time by mailing a notice in writing to Consultant
that the Agreement is terminated. Said Agreement shall then be deemed
terminated, and no further work shall be performed by Consultant. If the
Agreement is so terminated, the Consultant shall be paid for that percentage of the
phase of work actually completed, based on a pro rata portion of the compensation
for said phase satisfactorily completed at the time the notice of termination is
received.

15, CONFORMANCE TO APPLICABLE LAWS. Consultant shall
omply with 1is standard of care regarding all applicable Federal, State, and
municipal laws, rules and ordinances. No discrimination shall be made by
Consultant it the employment of persons to work under this contract because of
race, color, national erigin, ancestry, disability, sex or religion of such person.

Consultant hereby promises and agrees to comply w'th ai% of the provisions
of the Federal Immigration and Nationality Act (8 US.C.A. 11071 ¢7 seq.), as
amended: and in connection therewith, s%mli not emplov uz;authe:}r%?ed aliens as
dﬂﬁmd therein. Should Crmsu tant so employ such unauthorized aliens for the

e of work and/or services covered by this Agreeme ni‘ and shouid any
.e.,mt umentality of the federal or state xwwzmw including the courts,
Jzﬂpf se sanctions against the City for such use of unauthoriz d aliens, Consultant
?mm%@ agrees to, and shall. reimburse City for the cost of al E such sanctions
;;‘;“}, sed together with HITY and all COsLE, mncludin ng aitorney = IIC';:} incuired ?U\, the
Citv In connection therewith,
4 W “;EWJP I tv or Consultant shall at any

rott e mebuaae creedn STy v
VoLl ik OL‘;\J& Sl WY

ot cqmstiia”é,e A Waiver of any other or succeeding breach of this %<*1‘+‘-:~e;’mﬂh
Tl

= same or any other covenant, condition or obligation. Waiver shall

tive until and unless signed by the waiving ].}32.‘?}3

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 9



150 INCONSISTENT OR CONFLICTING TERMS IN AGREEMENT
AND EXHIBITS. In the event of any contradiction or inconsistency between any
attached document(s) or exhibit(s) incorporated by reference herein and the

provisions of the Agreement itself, the terms of the Agreement shall control.

Any exhibit that 1s attached and incorporated by reference shall be limited to
the purposes for which it is attached, as specified in this Agreement. Any
contractual terms or conditions contained in such exhibit imposing additional
obligations on the City are not binding upon the City unless specifically agreed to
in writing, and initialed by the authorized City representative, as to each additional
contractual term or condition.

16, AMBIGUITIES. This Agreement has been negotiated at arms’ length
between persons knowledgeable in the matters dealt with herein. Accordingly,
any rule of law, including, but not limited to, Section 1654 of the Civil Code of
ia!ﬁt ornia, or any other statutes, legal decisions, or common-law principles of
similar effect, that would require interpretation of any ambiguities in this
Agreement against the party that drafted this Agreement is of no application and is
hereby expressly waived.

17. VENUE. This Agreement and all matters relating to it shall be
governed by the laws of the State of California and any action brought relating to
this agreement shall be held exclusively in a state court in the County of Merced.

18, AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall not be amended, modified, or
otherwise changed unless in writing and signed by both parties hereto.

es the entire

19, INTEGRATION. This Agreement constitute

understanding and agreement of the parties :md. supersedes all previous and/or

contemporaneous understanding or agreement between the parties with respect 1o

. 1 - A AU R i

‘ T l ~ - . - b
ciii U5 uu“a }.a,EJ.L of the su Ef;kk‘i ITALE Sy CTSOT.

EAUN AUTHORITY AL DL DT POTRON O e o
A 1 Fa S
A LOn D I Lo warranis ana o

’f

has/have the aut h“}i;a\ to bind their party to the performance of its obligation

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 10



21

COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more

counterparts with each counterpart being deemed an original. No counterpart shall
be deemed to be an original or presumed delivered unless and until the

counterparts executed by the other parties hereto are in the physical possession of
the party or parties seeking enforcement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be

VR R PP A S T Iy
executed on the date first above written.

ATTEST:
JOHN M. BRAMBLE, CITY CLERK

BY:

o

f/[ e DO Sagn SN S S
BY AL s /f L
S A / s
[P T
LY AATLOT “'C}}. LA

CITY OF MERCED
A Califormia Charter Municipal
Corpuoration

! i R SN Ty
BYZ b T A Y e U

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 11



CONSULTANT
CSG CONSULTANTS, INC..
A California Corporation

g%lgnatm e}

CYRUS KIANPOUR
{Typed Name)

its: PRE&LDEN}{

(Title)

(Signature}

P A \
K\v%ﬁ[y /n‘/‘/ (i_g;/; E_.? £d—t¢§~ L
{ Tvped Name)

lts: véa ¥ @%’Wyw
(Tl

Taxpayer 1.D. No._9!- 3053744

IRESS: E'?Cr{} sSouth Amphlett Biva
4
3 fmo*

TR L TR =

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 12



EXHIBIT A

Seope of Services

Services to be provided will be on an as needed basis and will be dependent upon the City of
Merced Inspaction Services or Planning Department needs. As the demand of construction
increases, contract agencies may supplement staffing levels with additional resources. to
smooth out the fluctuation of service demands. The result will be an efficlent and cost-effactive
solution that provides the development community with a high level of expertise and customar
service.

These services include, but are not limited to. the following:

e Full Buillding Administration Services (issuance of permits, certificates of occoupancy,
required City recordkeeping, taking and responding to inspection requests, performing
plan reviews and building inspections, enforcing pertinent agency, County, State and
Federal regulations falling within the purview of the Building Department.

¢ Fire plan review and inspection

« Generate plan review and inspection reports

= Eknter ali agency-required information into agency’s permit tracking and reporting system

« Attend Project Review Committee (PRC) meetings or any meetings related to the
Building Department as required by the agency

= Prepare and submit a weekly plan review status report and a monthly plan review
turnaround report as specified by the agency

« Prepare 3 monthly inspection activity report

«  Scan all documents in accordance with the agency's records management procedures

« Maintain and update, as necessary. public assistance and code related handout
materials

«  Conduct community workshops to educate contractors, homeowners, architects
angineers, if requested.

« Participate as the extension of agency staff in emergency events

= Review and approval of any commercial testing or special inspection reports requirad by
codes for ongoing construction

= (Q

S
e Structural p ans examination
#  Energy code plans examination
Y o~

= Disabled access/ Barrier free plans examination requiremants

« Mechanical plumbing and slectrical code nlans emmma‘rsm

v Review and approval of alternative malerials alternative desi am and methads of
construstion

e Fire sprinkler and fire alarm system

i

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 13



EXHIBITB
Schedule

When Development Services sees the need 1o hire outside help to assist with the cument work
i fy

load, a call will be made 1o the contract agency, AN work performed will be on ap as needed
basis,

. i

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 14



Schedule of Hourly Rates

C5G will mail an invoice at the beginning of every month for services rendered during the previous
month. The fee schedule for proposed work is as follows:

Plan Review Services

Plary Review Dy Licensed Structural Engineer S115
Plan Review by Ucensed Engineer $110
tan Review by Certified Plan Examinar 585
Plan Review by Fire Service Specialist 545
Certified CASP Review £125
Associate Planner 5120

Inspection Services

Building Official $110

L
Senicr Building inspector 585
Buitding tnspector 575

fire inspector 555

Certified CASP inspector S125

Construction Inspector S1i0

Clerical Services

Adrrinistrative Assistant/ Clerical Services S50
Expedited Rates 1.5 x Hourfy Rate

establishied by the City,

Al hourly rates include overhead costs including, but not limited to, salories, benefits, Workers Compensgtion insuran:
expenses, erc. Should the scape of work change or circumstances develop which nec

=, sffice

sitate speciol handling, we will notify the

o nt e a L,
Plan Review Timelines and Bvailability
C5G turmaround timeas are as folows:
Residential. . PO RS U R SRR 10 days
Commercial 10 days

-

Residential Fire Plan Ravim, : . 10 days

Commercial Fire Plan Revie

L10 days

i

(kK]

ipedited PLan REBVIEW .. 5 days
Turinaround timas o n age ¢ £

h
7
<

ATTACHMENT 2--Page 15





